1	State of Arkansas				
2	81st General Assembly ACT		ACT 512 O	512 OF 1997	
3	Regular Session, 1997		HOUSE BILL	1616	
4					
5	By: Representatives Madison and Roberts	s			
6					
7					
8	For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND THE COSMETOLOGY ACT TO REDEFINE THE TERM				
10	MANICURIST AND TO INCREASE THE TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR				
11	MANICURIST; AND F	FOR OTHER PURPOSES."			
12					
13		Subtitle			
14	"AN ACT	T TO AMEND THE COSMETOLOGY ACT TO			
15	REDEFINE THE TERM MANICURIST AND TO				
16	INCREASE THE TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR				
17	MANICUE	RIST."			
18					
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSA	<i>\</i> S:		
20					
21	SECTION 1. Arkans	as Code 17-26-102(a)(8) is amended to	read as fol	lows:	
22	"(8) Manicurist means any person who engages in the occupation of				
23	manicuring the nails of any person by cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring,				
24	tinting, cleansing, <u>fili</u>	ng, buffing, pushing, extending, prot	ecting, wrap	ping,	
25	covering, building, or m	manicuring the nails of any person, or	<del>massaging,</del>		
26	<del>cleansing,</del> or beautifyin	g the nails <u>or performing</u> any other s	similar work	upon	
27	the nails of any person	by any means, including the softening	g of the arms	<u>,</u>	
28	hands, feet or ankles of	any person by use of hands, mechanic	cal or electr	ical	
29	apparatus or appliances,	cosmetic or chemical preparations, a	antiseptics,		
30	lotions, or creams or by	massaging, cleansing, manipulating o	or stimulating	g the	
31	arms, hands, feet or ank	<u>:les</u> of any person;"			
32					
33	SECTION 2. Arkans	as Code $17-26-305(4)(A)$ , which estable	lishes the		
34	practical training requirements for persons applying for a manicurists				
35	license, is amended to r	ead as follows:			
36	"(A) Practical tra	ining of at least three hundred fifty	<del>/ (350)</del> six		

1	hundred (600) hours extending over a period of not less than two (2) months
2	under the immediate supervision of a licensed instructor in a licensed school
3	in which the practice is taught; or"
4	
5	SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
6	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
7	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
8	
9	SECTION 4. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
10	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
11	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
12	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
13	act are declared to be severable.
L 4	
15	SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
16	hereby repealed.
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	APPROVED: 3-13-97
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	

35